

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1758

1. Project Title	Good Health Clir	nic Health Clinic B	uilding Project		
2. Senate Sponsor	Ana Maria Rodrig	guez			
3. Date of Request	12/03/2023				
4. Project/Program D	escription				
The purpose of this Clinic. This clinic is to comprehensive h	a non-profit free clin	se and renovate a ic that will allow lo	building to serve as a wincome, uninsured	a permanent home fresidents of the Flor	or the Good Health rida Keys to have access
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	nds Departn	nent of Health		
State Agency conta	acted? No				
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	024-2025		
Type of Funding			Ame	ount]
Operations				0	-
Fixed Capital Outlay				1,500,000	
Total State Funds	Requested			1,500,000	
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2024	4-2025 (including	matching funds ava	ailable for this proj	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds R	Requested (from que	stion #6)	1,500,000	75%	
Matching Funds					
Federal			0	0%	-
State (excluding the amount of this request)			0	0%	1
Local			0	0%	
Other			500,000	25%	
Total Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 20	24-2025	2,000,000	100%	
8. Has this project pr	eviously received s	state funding?	No		
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed]
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #	10000	
	•				
9. Is future funding li	kely to be requeste	ed?	No		
a. If ves. indicate r	nonrecurring amou	nt per vear.			
- '	_]
b. Describe the so	urce of funding tha	t can be used in	lieu of state funding	•	٦
10. Has the entity red	uesting this projec	t received any fe	deral assistance rel	ated to the COVID-	19 pandemic?
	, gs p. s.jes				I
No					
If you indicate the	amount of funder	ecaived and wha	it the funds were use	ad for	



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR # 1758

For 2021 GHC received a total of \$121,584.38 in PPP loans that were forgiven. These funds were used to cover salaries of medical staff.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Planning	O Design	Construction N/A	s.	
b. Is the project '	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the es	timated start da	ate of construction?	07/01/2024	
d. What is the es	timated comple	tion date of construction?	06/30/2026	
relationship bet		rs of the facility and the enti		al outlay funding. Include the

13

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funds will be used towards the purchase and renovation of building to serve as permanent home for a free clinic.	1,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,500,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

These funds will be used to purchase a building to serve as the permanent home of the Good Health Clinic which provides free health care services for the uninsured, low-income residents of the Florida Keys.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



Withholding of funds.

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1758

Funds will support the purchase and renovations of a building that will serve as the permanent home of the Good Health Clinic, a non-profit free clinic. This organization has been operational for 20 years and is well established in the community.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Low-income, uninsured adult and child residents of the Florida Keys will receive access to comprehensive healthcare. Specifically access will be provided for preventative services, diagnostic labs and imaging, chronic condition and disease management, sickness and injury treatment, medications, family planning, access to specialists and advanced medical care and mental health counseling.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Elderly persons, persons with poor mental and physical health, homeless, grade school students, high school students, college students and currently or formerly incarcerated persons.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Benefits such as the improvement of physical and mental health and enhanced economic self sufficiency are ways these funds can help Florida Keys residents. We will measure this by number of counseling appointments and patients served while also self reporting by patient surveys.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

a. First Name	Kathryn		Last Name	Banick
b. Organization	Good Health Clinic			
c. E-mail Address				
d. Phone Number				
6. Recipient Contact				
a. Organization	Good Health Clinic			
b. Municipality and	d County	Monroe		
c. Organization Ty	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
☑Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)			
□Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege			
□Other (please sp	ecify)			
d First Name	Kate		l ast Name	Ranick



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1758

e. E-mail Address	kate@thegoodhealthclinic.org
f. Phone Number	(305)619-0154

17. Lobbyist Contact Information

a. Name	Mary Katherine DeFoor DeLoach	
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group	
c. E-mail Address	deloach@thesoutherngroup.com	
d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401	